

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).245/2016

Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Revenue & D.M. Department (Reforms

Branch), Govt. of Assam, Dispur

Date of hearing : 10.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Smti. Mayuri Chetia, ACS, Deputy Secretary & SPIO, Revenue and Disaster Management Department.

The SPIO submitted a written statement dated 10.06.2016 stating that information could not be provided to the petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak as no land patta or allotment letter for land was made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister. The official function dated 24.02.2014 referred to by the appellant was in connection with the distribution of land settlement order as per official procedure. Accordingly, the appellant was informed by the then SPIO vide letter no. RSS.262/2014/18 dated 03.04.2014. Thereafter, the petitioner filed the First Appeal dated 09.04.2014 addressed to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue and Disaster Management Department and the First Appellate Authority vide order dated 07.05.2014 heard that the reply furnished by the SPIO was in order and First Appeal petition has been rejected as found without merit worth appeal.

On careful perusal of relevant documents, it appears that information furnished by the SPIO and the order of the First Appellate Authority date 07.05.2014 was in order.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal petition dated 14.07.2014 is dismissed.

A copy of each of the written statement submitted by the SPIO and order of the First Appellate Authority dated 07.05.2014 may be provided to the petitioner as prayed for by him under section 7 (4) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).245/2016/21 -A

Dtd. 10.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati, 781006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Commissioner and Secretary, Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Govt. Of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-781006 for information.
- 3. Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzan Bazaar, Guwahati-1 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission